M/7 C81.40 Docket No.: GRP-0138 FUM PTO-1595 (Modified) 05-09-2006 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE (Rev. 03-01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp.5/31/2002) Patent and Trademark Office P08A/REV03 10/552523 Tab settings 🔷 🔷 🔷 To the Director of the United States Patent and 11a United 3233526 3 attached original documents or copy thereof. 1. Name of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Tetra Pak Hoyer A/S 10.7.05 Name: Tetra Laval Holding & Finance S.A. Address: Avenue Général-Guisan 70, CH-1009 Pully, Switerland ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies) 3. Nature of conveyance: Merger ☐ Security Agreement Change of Name City: \_\_\_\_\_ State/Prov.: \_ □ Other Execution Date: September 15, 2005 Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ⊠ No 4. Application number(s) or patent numbers(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: **September 15, 2005** Patent Application No. Filing date B. Patent No.(s) 1**9**/20/2005 LLANDGRA 00000035 061130 10552523 1 FC:8021 40.00 DA ☐ Yes ☒ No Additional numbers 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: concerning document should be mailed: Name: Daniel F. Drexler 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):....\$ 40.00 Registration No. 47,535 ☐ Enclosed - Any excess or insufficiency should be credited or debited to deposit account Address: CANTOR COLBURN LLP Authorized to be charged to deposit account 55 Griffin Road South 8. Deposit account number: 06-1130 City: Bloomfield State/Prov.: CT

Statement and signature.

Country: U.S.A.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true cop of the original document.

ZIP: 06002

Daniel F. Drexler, Reg. No. 47,535 Name of Person Signing

October 7, 2005

Date

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Tetra Pak Hover A/S, a corporation organized and existing under

the laws of the Denmark, having its principal place of business at Søren Nymarks Vej 13, DK-

8270 Højbjerg, Denmark ("Assignor"), is the owner of certain new and useful improvements

in:

A Method and an Apparatus for Producing Ice Confection

which claims priority to **Danish** Application No. 2003 00531, filed 7 April 2003,

and for which We are about to file or have filed an application for Letters Patent of the United

States:

WHEREAS, Tetra Laval Holding & Finance S.A., a corporation organized and existing

under the laws of Switzerland, having a place of business at Avenue Général-Guisan 70, CH-

1009 PULLY, Switzerland ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and

interest in and to the Application and the invention therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, sell, transfer and

set over unto Assignee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Application, and any and all

applications for patent and patents therefor in any and all countries, including all divisions,

reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing

of the Application.

In WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its

duly authorized officer this 15 day of September, 2005.

By: Carsten Hermansen.

Title:

PATENT

REEL: 017829 FRAME: 0273

**RECORDED: 10/07/2005**